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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs M Hudson

Scheme
:
The Teachers' Pension Scheme

Administrator
:
The Department for Education and Skills (DFES)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 5 June 2001)

1. Mrs Hudson has complained of injustice as a consequence of maladministration on the part of the DFES in that they have said that she cannot count as reckonable for pension purposes a period of part time service from 1 May 1970 to 30 April 1971.

The Teachers’ Superannuation (Consolidation) Regulations 1988 (SI 1988/1652)

2. The Teachers’ Superannuation (Consolidation) Regulations 1988 were in force at the time Mrs Hudson applied for reinstatement.  Regulation C14 provides,

“Return of repaid contributions

(1) A person to whom contributions were repaid before June 1973-

(a) who is in pensionable employment, or

(b) who is in comparable British service and in respect of whom no transfer value has been paid since the end of his last pensionable employment,

may at any time, by giving written notice to the Secretary of State, elect to return the contributions, with interest, to him.”

3. Regulation D1 provides,

“Reckonable service generally

(1) Subject to regulation D2, a person is entitled to count as reckonable service-

(a) subject to paragraph 2 [proportioning of part time service], any period spent by him in pensionable employment,

(b) any period counting as reckonable by virtue of regulations D3 to D6 [periods for which additional contributions have been paid or war service] or of regulation F5(7) (receipt of transfer values),

(c) …

(d) …

(e) …”

4. Regulation D2 provides,

“Exclusion from reckonable service

The following do not count as reckonable service:

(a) any contributions refund period, and

(b) any period in respect of which a transfer value has been paid under regulation F1 or a cash equivalent has been paid,

and where a period related to war service…”

Background

5. In May 1992 Mrs Hudson was told she could repay contributions previously refunded in 1972.  She was told that the total amount to be repaid was £508.70 made up of £259.43 contributions and £249.27 interest.  Mrs Hudson was also told that, when this amount had been received by the Teachers’ Pensions Agency (TPA), service between 1 September 1963 and 30 April 1971 amounting to 6 years and 311 days would be reinstated as pensionable.  A hand-written addition to the letter notes, “sorry for the error in dates on last letter”.

6. Mrs Hudson also received a letter dated 17 June 1992 which set out how the 6 years and 311 days had been arrived at;

Oxford 

1.9.1963 to 31.8.1965

2 years

Current Added Years
1.9.1965 to 15.9.1966

1 year 15 days

Sussex East

5.6.1967 to 28.7.1967


54 days

Surrey


1.9.1967 to 30.4.1971

3 years 242 days.

7. Mrs Hudson’s payment of £508.70 was acknowledged by the TPA on 10 September 1992.

8. In May 1999 Mrs Hudson requested a service schedule from Teachers’ Pensions.  Mrs Hudson wrote to Teachers’ Pensions on 6 August 1999 explaining that they had not recorded her service correctly and sending copies of the letters of May, June and September 1992.

9. Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs Hudson on 2 September 1999 explaining that for the period 1 May 1970 to 30 April 1971 she had been working part time.  They explained that, although contributions for this period had been deducted at the time, she had received a refund in 1972.  Teachers’ Pensions enclosed a copy of the letter and remittance advice sent to Mrs Hudson in 1972.  The letter dated 6 July 1972 explained that Mrs Hudson’s employer had confirmed that her service from 1 May 1970 to 30 April 1971 was not in a full time capacity.  It went on to explain that such service cannot be counted as pensionable and that Mrs Hudson was entitled to a refund of contributions.

10. Teachers’ Pensions also explained that, because the relevant period of service was part time and at the time part time service was not pensionable, it could not be included in the reinstated service.  Teachers’ Pensions confirmed that the amount of reinstated service was 5 years and 311 days and apologised for the error.

11. Mrs Hudson responded on 14 September 1999 explaining that she thought that Teachers’ Pensions had misunderstood.  Mrs Hudson said that the period of service from May 1970 to April 1971 had been full time.  She, therefore, thought that the period of service from 1 September 1967 to 30 April 1970 shown on the schedule should end on 30 April 1971.  Teachers’ Pensions responded on 8 October 1999 by informing Mrs Hudson of who she should contact if she disagreed with the way the regulations had been applied or wished to complain about the way her case had been handled.

12. Mrs Hudson brought a complaint under the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  Teachers’ Pensions provided the stage one decision on 11 January 2000.  In this they explained,

“… The regulations state that part-time service is service which is less than full-time.  Part-time service can only be treated as reckonable upon election.  According to our records you have not elected for part-time employment to be treated as pensionable.

Your employer at the time confirmed that you did not work quite full-time for the year of employment prior to leaving on maternity leave on 30 April 1971.  I enclose by way of explanation a copy of the monthly salary details provided by your employer at the time.  The procedures in place at the time also stated that maternity leave counted as reckonable service if it was treated as sick leave.  When your employer was asked to confirm whether the period could be treated as sick leave, they confirmed that it could not.  Therefore the period of employment is treated as part-time and as you have not made the relevant election cannot be treated as pensionable.  As some contributions were deducted in error for part of the period, these were refunded to you on 15 September 1972, as acknowledged in a letter from you dated 2 October 1972…”

13. Teachers’ Pensions confirmed that, although the period of service quoted in their letter was incorrect, the amount paid for reinstatement was correct.

14. Mrs Hudson wrote to Teachers’ Pensions on 27 January 2000 saying that she had not been informed about making an election and arguing that, since she had paid £508.70 in contributions for the period, it should deemed that she had made an election.  She also argued that she had received 74 – 78% to her annual salary for the period and had been 100% responsible for the teaching.  This she felt was ‘substantially full-time’.  Mrs Hudson received a stage two decision in March 2000 form the DFES, which confirmed that her service between May 1970 and April 1971 could not be included.

15. In response to an enquiry from Mrs Hudson’s OPAS adviser, Teachers’ Pensions confirmed that the amount of reinstatement had been correctly calculated.  They explained that it was based on the amount refunded to Mrs Hudson on 13 October 1972, together with interest.  The amount did not include the refund of contributions deducted in error, which was paid to Mrs Hudson in September 1972.  They also said that the original letter sent to Mrs Hudson had shown the correct amount of service but this had been incorrectly amended later.  They also said that the statement of service issued on 11 July 1995 and all subsequent statements had shown the correct service.

16. Mrs Hudson has confirmed that her 1995 statement did show the period of service ending on 30 April 1970 but says she did not pick this up at the time.

17. Mrs Hudson then enquired, through OPAS, what the cost of purchasing the service would be under the option to buy past added years.  Teachers’ Pensions explained that there were two methods of buying past service; either by periodic payment or by lump sum.  They could not give the cost of periodic payments because this depended on Mrs Hudson’s service.  However, they calculated the cost of purchasing one year by lump sum to be £6,127.95, based on a salary of £26,132.

18. Teachers’ Pensions also provided OPAS with a copy of Mrs Hudson’s application for reinstatement.  On her form Mrs Hudson had put down the period of service in question as 1 September 1967 to 30 April 1970.  Teachers’ Pensions also supplied a copy of the letter sent to Mrs Hudson on 5 December 1972 regarding her refund, which quoted a total refund of £336.81 (including £44.56 interest), less a National Insurance deduction of £77.38 (net refund before tax £259.43).

Cost of buying past service

19. The Scheme booklet on ‘Buying Past Added Years’ includes tables for calculating the cost for both method A (periodic payments) and method B (lump sum).  If Mrs Hudson had opted to buy one year past service in 1992, the percentage of annual salary needed is 20.24%, compared with 23.45% needed in September 2000.  On the salary used by Teachers’ Pensions in their letter of 21 September 2000, this would be a cost of £5,289.12 compared with £6,127.95.  However, in 1995 the percentage would have been 21.22%, which results in a cost of £5,545.21.  (Both the 1992 and 1995 figures are overstated, because they should be calculated by reference to Mrs Hudson’s salary at the time, but serve for comparison purposes.)

CONCLUSIONS

20. Mrs Hudson’s past service to 30 April 1970 has been reinstated because she has repaid the refund of contributions she received in respect of that period.  In effect Mrs Hudson has been put back in the position she would have been in if she had not taken the refund in the first place.  Logically it follows that the reinstatement can only be in respect of the period to which the refunded contributions apply.  Mrs Hudson has not repaid contributions in respect of the period from May 1970 to April 1971 and therefore this period cannot be reinstated.  It also follows that, for a refund to be repaid and a period of service to count, the service must have been pensionable in the first place.  Mrs Hudson’s service from May 1970 to April 1971 was not pensionable at the time and the refund she received in respect of this period was in recognition of an error.

21. The 1992 letter from the Teachers’ Pensions Agency was therefore a misstatement of Mrs Hudson’s benefits.  This amounts to maladministration on the part of the Teachers’ Pensions Agency, now the DFES.  The extent to which Mrs Hudson has suffered injustice as a consequence of this maladministration depends on the extent to which she relied on the statement to her detriment.  Mrs Hudson has said that, if she had been aware of the gap in her service, she could have made other provision, in particular the purchase of past added years.

22. However, the error had been corrected by the time Mrs Hudson was sent her 1995 statement and she has acknowledged this.  Thus the DFES would only be liable for compensation for the extent to which Mrs Hudson relied on their misstatement up to 1995.  Thereafter her failure to make any alternative provision was down to her own failure to reconcile the two statements.

23. It might be possible to measure the extent of reliance by relating it to the difference in the cost of purchasing one year of past service in 1992 and 1995 (see paragraph 19).  However, this presupposes that Mrs Hudson would have opted to buy back her one year of service in 1992 at a cost in the region of £5,000.  Mrs Hudson is not paying any additional contributions, which would indicate an intention on her part to pay for additional benefits.  There is a significant difference between paying £500 for 5 years and 311 days and £5,000 for one year.  On the balance of probability, I am not persuaded that Mrs Hudson would have opted to purchase one year of past service in 1992 if she had not received the misstatement.  Consequently, I am not persuaded that she has relied on the misstatement to her detriment.  In the absence of injustice, I do not uphold her complaint against the DFES.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

19 April 2002
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